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coal available there and there is no difficulty so far as the question of generation of power in the thermal plant i concerned.
Neyveli is working to its capacity. Neyveli had also be n upplied. It is true that some of the State-run small thermal units had been finding difficulty when coal had to be supplied from Singareni. Unfortunately in Singareni again the strike ha begun. The e are the repercussion. So far as the Central sector is concerned, NeyveJi and Tuticorin had been taken care of. As J aid, in Tuticorin there are sufficient supplies of coal from Haldia it elf. There should be no difficulty.

SHRI K. MAY A THEV AR: There i no power production at all in Tamil Nadu .
No pumpsets are running. (Interruptions)
No electricity is produced. I am my elf having four wells. There is no supply of electricity to run the pumpsets in Tamil Nadu. It is your duty to protect the people of Tamil Nadu by giving directions to those people there ... (Interruptions)
What action have you taken? You are the guardian. (Interruptions)

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: I will convey the feelin gs of the Hon. Member to Mr. Ramachandran, the Electricity Minister, who is meeting me this afternoon.

DR. KRUPASINDHU BHOI A
basic question ha been rai cd by the Hon.
Member.

MR. SP AK "R: You bring it out.

DR. KRUPA INDHU BHOI: It
th is :- he has asked :

"Whether it is a fact that seriou crisis in many ector particularly in industri 'll ector i~ nl y due to mishandling

f the coal produ 'l ion and it d i tribution y. tcm."

We are producing much more coal. That is OK. r production of chemicals, coal i ' the chief ba ic raw material and we ITIU t 'ongratulate the cientists and the technol -
gi t becau e they have in taIled a low temperature carbonisation plant at Kothagudem. 1 want to kn w whether the Mini tcr is aware of the fact or not that due to lack of supply of coal to this plant which i purely indigenous and one of the best in th world, the plant i running b low its capacity?

SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN: Doe not arise.

SHRI DALBIR S]NGH: will verify the position .. .. (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER : Next question-Shri
D.M. Putte Gowda.

DR. KRUPASINDHU BHOI : He has not an wered my que t ion. 1 wanted to know how many units in the chemical sector are suffering due to lack of coal?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVAT See
him in his hamber.

MR. SP AK R: Question No. 498 .

Pres Council for States

+
*498. SHRI H. N. NANJE GOWDA:

SHRI D.M. PUITE GOWDA :"

Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Indian Federation of Working Journalists has urged upon the Central and State Governments to start Press Councils in each State covering every language;

(b) if so, whether the tate Governments have agreed to f rm Pre S ounciIs in their States; and

(c) to what extent such Press Council wiJl be helpful in preserving freedom and keep watch on unfair practice~ ?

THE MINIST R OF STAT 0 THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND MINISTER OF
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STAT IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
PARLIAMENTARY A FAIRS (SHRI
H.K.L. BHAGAT) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (C) The Pre Council of India is considered adequate to safeguard the freedom of the Press and to maintain and improve the standards of Newspapers and News Agencies in India. The e tablishment of Press Councils at the State level will only result in a multiplicity of authorities without any corresponding benefit.

SHRI H.N . NANJE GOWDA: I would like to know how far the Press Council of India has been effective in fulfilling the purposes for which it was set up . That is No. 1.

No. 2- 1 al 0 want to know whether the Press Council is Jaying down a code of conduct for journalists and whether the Press Council will have penal powers to punish or to take to task the erring journals and how do they propose to make them comply with or implement the order.

SHRI H .K .L. BHAGAT: So far as the question of the Press Council of India being an effective set up is concerned, well~
under the situation and the circumstances~

it has been as much effective as it can be.
Then~ Sir, the powers and other things are given in the Press ouncil Act itself and if the Hon. Member wants, I can certainly give a copy to him.

As far as the que tion of evolving a code of ethics is concerned, the Governmen t is of the opinion that the Press Council should evolve a code of ethics.

SHRI H.N. NANJ GOWDA I
would like to know whether the Government is of the opinion that the Press had played the correct role in covering the events in Assam and if noC what action has been taken against tho e newspapers and journal which went out of their way to add fuel to the fire and damage the image of our country when the world leaders were a sembled in the capital for the Non-aligned Summit ?

SHRI H.K.L. BHAGAT: So far as the question of taking action again t any Press is concerned) it can be done under the law. However , if any specific case is brought to our notice, whatever the Government can possibly do , it will do .

Now, with regard to the question of Assam coveringJ I cannot answer this question specifically at this stage. But I do feel that the Press should avoid giving any such impression. That is an I would say. It should avoid doing something which may ultimately do a sOrt of harm to the basic interests of the country. But I am making no reflection what oever on the Press.

SHRI B. V. DESAI: In the reply there seems to be a contradiction. In answer to part (a) of the question he says~ 'Yes, Sir.'
The question here is :

" whether the Indian Federation of Working Journalists has urged upon the Central and State Governments to start Press Councils in each State covering every language."

Later on he contradicts that in his repJy to
(b) and (c) by saying:

(( ... The establishment of Press Councils at the State level will only result in a multiplicity of authorities without any corresponding benefit.'·

May I know from the Hon. Minister whether the establi hment of State Councils will not benefit the language newspapers as their guidance will be there?

Also may 1 know from the Hon. Ministel whether th answer to (a) is correct or the one to (b) and (C) is correct?

SHRI H.K.L. BHAGAT: There is absolutely nO contradiction in my statement in (a) and (b) and (c). In fact if I may ay 0 wi th respect) there i some confusion.

The statem nt is absolutely correct. There i no contradiction. In fact the first Press Commission itself recommended that the Press Councils should be at an aU-India level. If there are too many such bodie set up in the States, this might overlap and there would be multiplicity of authority. As far as the repre entation of language paper and other paper i concerned I may point out that there i enough repre entation at present in the Press Council and the Government do not think it neces ary to set up Pre s C unciL in the States.

PRO. K.K. T WARY: I think the entire House will agree with me to accept my proposition that Government has given the Iarges t margin of freedom to the Pre s in this country. The greate t peril to press freedom in this country come from the ownership of the Press by the Monopoly Houses. May I know whether Go ernment is contemplating any tep to free the Press from the tranglehold of monopoly houses, a fact which is leading to many distortion in the perceptions by journalists of such major events as mentioned by my hon. friend.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: You want extortion to be substituted by distortion.

SHRI H.K.L. BHAGAT: As far
as the Government i concerned T believe that the Pre is free in thi country. We have fortunately a free Pre s in this country.
Government wants that the Pre .. s should be free in this country. As far a the other points rai cd by my hon. friend i concerned there is no proposal at present before the Government.

MR. SP AK R: About monopoly houses is there no action?

SHRI H.K.L. BHAGAT : There is a recommendation by the Pre
and that is under con ideration.

ommi sion

PRO. K.K. T WARY: What are
the recommendation ?

SHRI H.K.L. BHAGAT: There i the question of removing them from the clutches of m nopoly hou e ' and so on.
That i und r consideration.

~,al~ f.~r~) cn~q.tf) : ~e"lTe1

~~)~lf, 3f+fT li~T iifT ~ ~~T ~ fCfi ~r~Cfin:

~iIj creT il ~ fCfi -~~ ~ f~q Clirt arr:qn:-
~f~T ~T~ ~r~ I ~ 'if A" 'iT :qT~CfT ~ f~

CflfT ij'\CfiT~ ~ ~ ~1tz +fT ~r~ 3fT=qr~­

~f~crT tififT~ ~? rtlfT lf~ tf~lf ~~1 ~ fctl
~r.:lffiT 5IT~ q?fT CfiT ;rTr(;fcrT ll'1~R <tiT ~
~~ Cf)~ G:T \ilTerT ~ ? CflfT lf~ tmf '1~1 ~

fCfi tf+rRfT~ Cf?fT ~ llTf~T q~ ~tf ~H; ~

f~~ G:tifFf ~~T GrIm ~ fCfi ~Cf) olifCJa- Cf))

~~CfTGCfi ~ CfG" ~ ~Cl ifi~ ~~ olffetcr CflT f~~ Cffi' Cfi ... · ? Cf'IT ~ ~CflT~ arq~ futz +rT
CflT~ Cf))6-~Tq:;-Cfi'=6cfc Gf'11~tTT ?

~) ~o~o~o ~q~: ~tlf~

1l~)~ I S>fT CfT\ilqt:rT \il T Cfif tif~ an~ U
~T :q~aT ~ fCfi tf~C1)n: tri'1 ~Tl=~ ~

~TftifC1) ~a-T ~ 6TR :q~ 't~T ~ I \jf~t

crCfi ~~CfiT 3f~ ~~ fCfi ij'~~ +rrrlfa-T

Cfl1 ~~ ifi~ ~a-T ~ lfT G~ ~T~T ~ ...
These are very general and vague allegations. Mr. Vajpayee you have made a general ob ervation. With all my respects to you, may 1 point out that your ob erva-
tions are not correct? Sir if the Hon.
Member brings to my notice any specific cases I shall certainly look into them.

~ at~ fi(~~) Cff~~) : ~'C"lTe:r

~~C::lf, S>fT ~~Cf~ ffr~ CfiT CflfT ~aTT ? ~T
~~q~ ffrg ~ ~q~ A@T ~ fCfi" ~fuCfi1 ~

-=>

3)Cf~ C::GfTCf 6ffiCfi~ \j~ ~C:TlfT lflfT I

att:l(~ q~)c{lf : lf~T at ll~~T ~ ftf)
+rTfu~) ifi ~1~ 6RCftifT~ ~;r ~T ~~1 :qIf~tt I

~T ~ f.~T'~T cn~tft : 3f~\ liT~1Cfl
~ ~T~ ~) eft llTf~ Cfi tn:Cf.l ~ ~ ;rT~ ~~T

~)~ :qTf~tt I
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aaffft q~TC{t( : ~Tt f~T ~ ;rT~ ;rQT
~);rr ~cHf~~ I 11~ ll)'fTq-r~T ~T ~Ci ~ I

SHRI H.K.L. BHAGAT: The allegation of Mr. Vajpayee is totaJly unfounded.

PROF. SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BOR TY Sir you have given your opinion.

a~q~ ll~T~tt : ~Tl1crT 5ffl1~T ?i~qa- I

~ll~) sn~T ~'P'~ : Sf~~ ~~~ 499

p;fi ~~mffi" "R 0 tR:'fR: 3T'b"1.1el

~)f{l1, it anqCflT e'-ITA" ~CF ~(CfrrT afTer

CflT aft~ OTTClif~Ci Cfl"{rfT :qT~CfT ~ I ~\ifmr

trl1T:qr~ q~ ij h~<f~Ff ~ tt csrt:1 it f(1"fa-
~n: fifl"ITT ?;IT... . . • •.

3lt~ IR ff~)itt: ~~ CfiF3mr(i efT ftf\;fq: ,

Impact of TV Programmes on Children

*499. SHRI MATI PRAMILA
DANDAVATE : Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING
be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have assessed the impact of different TV programmes on the mind of the viewers especiaJly on the mind of children and young boys and girls;

(b) if so, whether there is any co-relationship between the programme and the increase in the crimes e pecially sex crimes in the society ; and

(C) if so what action Government propose to take to improve the quality of the programmes ?

THE MINIST R 0 ST A TE 0 THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND MINISTER OF

STATE IN THE DEPARTMENT
OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS
(SHRI H.K.L. BHAGA1): (a) to (c):
Doordarshan's programmes are designed to inform, educate and provide healthy entertainment. The Audiance Research
Units attached to Doordarshan Kendras conduct qualitative as well as quantitative studies of specific programmes from time to time and assess the reaction of the viewers.
There is no reason to believe that the impact of the TV programmes on viewers, especially children, is adverse and that there is any co-relation between TV programmes and crime in society. However improve·
ment of programmes is a continuous process.
In order to improve the quality of programmes, Government has appointed a Working Group of distinguished persons/ communicators to make suitable recommendations within a period of four months.

p;ftq(fT snll~T C{~cffl : OT&fel ~lI' ,

~ ~l=l1T'l~Tlf ~?fT ~~ If ~ 'l~ :qr~r

~ fCf) 3fTqti ar:r;:r f~qTij:f~ ~ ~f"{~ ij- ~~ - -

~'f Efi srT~ ~ CfCfTf~~t~ ~

CfcrT;:~fcq ~ti f~CfiT~ ~ ~'1ij- ~ ~T

~qm ~ fCfi ~ oTtJi '1QT ~ I CftrrfCfi Ofl'if it
~~ CflT ~rnTct ~~ ~ffi ij- ~fr~ ~ ftl)
~ffi'fCf\if'1 Efi sr)~Tl=~ CflT Cf\ir~ ~ \3"t:J~ ~;iT

~ ~U ~~"{ q~ \~T ~ I \iff ~ ro-
fCf\if'i q'~ 3fTQSf; Sfl ~Tl=tr ~~ ~ ~ anlT ~
Cfi"{ ~~ Gf~iT I ~ q~ ~~TfCf~'f q'"{ 3fftfCfiT

f~if ~Cf."{ cfij"T QT Cfl<:a- ~ I 3fTq~ ~~­

fcr\if~ q"{ fq)~llT ~ qT~ ~ ~, ~m ..
Q:T<:f~if CflT a-iTT~T :q~a-T ~ I ~T CiifT~T

3fTq-~ @-('1rfqiJfif q"{ ~~ ~a- ~ I \ffl~

~~:qT q-~ fCflo'1T {.Cl "{Tar 3T~"{ ~ W ~ I

anft arrq~ Cfcrrf~2-fcCf~r 5JlU'Tll ~SJ .. Gf

Cfi~ CfiT ,,1 f~~ cpT ~, if"{T OTTq~ sn~'fT

~ fCfi' ~~~~'f ~'h ~f1TT\;f ~CfT if; lif~

it Cf1Tlr Cf)\~ CfRT ~t~T «fq-f3fT Cfft CfiT{
trHrfa- ~Pl arrrn:t fu~ ij- ftf) ~~Tfq~ ~
sr)~Tq ~~5f~Cf ~ ~~ I Impact of TV

